Cash and cash equivalents 2,157 24 678

Trade and other payables (662) (2,879) –

 12,660 4,075 8,211

Notional amounts of forward foreign

 exchange contracts – – (374)

 12,660 4,075 7,837

2008 US$’000 RMB’000 AUD’000

Trade and other receivables 6,479 29,608 3,885

Cash and cash equivalents 5,768 23 1,802

Trade and other payables (8) (40,633) –

 12,239 (11,002) 5,687

Notional amounts of forward foreign

 exchange contracts – – (13)

 12,239 (11,002) 5,674

R
ecruit H

oldings Lim
ited

Annual Report 2009

84

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2009

43. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED)
(b) Currency risk (Continued)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net results for the year and retained earnings in regards

to the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities at the reporting date and the reasonably possible

changes in the foreign exchange rates in the next 12 months to which the Group has significant exposure

at the reporting date, based on the assumption that other variables are held constant. Changes in foreign

exchange rates have no impact on the Group’s other components of equity.

Group

 2009 2008

 Increase/  Increase/

 (Decrease) Effect on profit (Decrease) Effect on profit

 in foreign after tax and in foreign after tax and

 exchange rates retained earnings exchange rates retained earnings

  HK$’000  HK$’000

US$ 0.01% 10 1% 948

 (0.01%) (10) (1%) (948)

RMB 0.3% 14 6% (726)

 (0.3%) (14) (6%) 726

AUD 34% 17,320 24% 7,264

 (34%) (17,320) (24%) (7,264)

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas

transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposure

to currency risk.

(c) Interest rate risk
The Group does not have material exposure to interest rate risk, as the Group has no financial assets and

liabilities of material amounts with floating interest rates except for certain bank borrowings and finance

lease contracts. Sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax and retained earnings to a reasonable change

in the interest rate is assessed to be immaterial. Changes in interest rates have no impact on other